Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/29/2024

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS F	POLLUTION CONTROL BOA	٨D
------------------------------	-----------------------	----

UNITED STATES STEEL)
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,)
-)
Petitioner,)
)
v.) PCB No. 13-53
) (CAAPP Permit Appeal - Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
)
Respondent.)
)
AMERICAN BOTTOM CONSERVANCY	,)
)
Intervenor.)

NOTICE OF FILING

 TO: Mr. Don A. Brown Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) Carol Webb, Esq. Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 (VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL)

(SEE PERSONS ON ATTACHED SERVICE LIST)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the **NOTICE OF LIMITED WAIVER OF 120-DAY DECISION DEADLINE**, a copy of which is hereby served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION, Petitioner,

Dated: January 29, 2024

By:/s/ LaDonna Driver

One of Its Attorneys

LaDonna Driver HEPLERBROOM, LLC 4340 Acer Grove Drive Springfield, Illinois 62711 LaDonna.Driver@heplerbroom.com (217) 528-3674

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath state the following:

That I have served the attached NOTICE OF LIMITED WAIVER OF 120-DAY DECISION

DEADLINE via electronic mail upon:

Mr. Don A. Brown Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Don.brown@illinois.gov

Ellen F. O'Laughlin Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau 69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60602 <u>Ellen.olaughlin@ilag.gov</u>

Elizabeth Hubertz Washington University School of Law One Brookings Drive Campus Box 1120 St. Louis, Missouri 63130-4899 ejhubertz@wustl.edu Carol Webb, Esq. Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 carol.webb@illinois.gov

Sally A. Carter, Esq. Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 Sally.Carter@illinois.gov

That my email address is LaDonna.Driver@heplerbroom.com.

That the number of pages in the email transmission is 4.

That the email transmission took place before 5:00 p.m. on the date of January 29, 2024.

Date: January 29, 2024

/s/ LaDonna Driver LaDonna Driver

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/29/2024

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)
)
)
)
)
) PCB No. 13-53
) (CAAPP Permit Appeal - Air)
)
)
)
)
)
,)
)
)

NOTICE OF LIMITED WAIVER OF 120-DAY DECISION DEADLINE

NOW COMES Petitioner, UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION ("Petitioner"), by and through its attorneys, HEPLERBROOM, LLC, pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.308(c)(2), and hereby agrees to a limited waiver of the statutory 120-day decision deadline in this proceeding until September 30, 2024. In support of this Notice, Petitioner states as follows:

1. On April 8, 2013, Petitioner filed a Petition for Review ("Petition") of the Clean Air Act Permitting Program ("CAAPP") permit (No. 96030056) ("Permit") issued to Petitioner, on March 4, 2013, by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") for Petitioner's integrated steel mill plant located in Granite City, Illinois.

2. The current decision deadline for this matter is June 29, 2024.

3. Petitioner hereby voluntarily agrees to a limited waiver of the statutory 120-day decision deadline until September 30, 2024.

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/29/2024

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION, prays that the

Illinois Pollution Control Board accepts this limited waiver of the statutory 120-day decision deadline for final action on Petitioner's Petition for Review.

Respectfully submitted,

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION, Petitioner,

Dated: January 29, 2024

By: <u>/s/ LaDonna Driver</u> LaDonna Driver

LaDonna Driver HEPLERBROOM, LLC 4340 Acer Grove Drive Springfield, Illinois 62711 LaDonna.Driver@heplerbroom.com (217) 528-3674